87,627 32,004 36.5 1,071.50

Notes 1. Number of shares issued and outstanding at end of period
Six months ended April 30, 2004 29,865,040 shares
Six months ended April 30, 2003 29,886,520 shares
Fiscal year ended October 31, 2003 29,868,824 shares

2. Number of shares of treasury stock at end of period
Six months ended April 30, 2004 388,201 shares
Six months ended April 30, 2003 366,721 shares
Fiscal year ended October 31, 2003 384,417 shares

2. Projected Operating Results for the Fiscal Year Ending October 31, 2004

(November 1, 2003 - October 31, 2004)

Annual Dividend per
 Revenues

Operating
Income

Ordinary
Income

Net Income
Year-end

 Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen Millions of yen Yen Yen

Full year 58,450 2,050 1,950 1,170 9.00 18.00

Reference: Projected net income per share of common stock (Full year) ¥39.18
*The above projections were prepared based upon information available to the Company at the time the projections
were announced as well as various assumptions concerning the future economic and business environment. Actual
operating results may differ from the projected figures depending upon various factors in the future.

 Summary of Company Interim Financial Statements, FY ending October 31, 2004
P. 39

IX Company Financial Statements
1. Comparative Balance Sheets   (Unit: Thousands of yen)

End of Prior Fiscal Year
Interim Period

(As of April 30, 2003)

End of Current Fiscal
Year Interim Period

(As of April 30, 2004)

Prior Fiscal Year
Summary Balance Sheet
(As of October 31, 2003)

Period

Category Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

(Assets)   ％  ％  ％

I. Current Assets

C a s h  a n d  d e p o s i t s  17,513,336  14,464,048  11,346,085

Notes  rece ivab le ,  t r ade  12,997,444  10,821,369  10,148,086

Accounts receivable, trade  7,957,917  7,920,844  11,159,099

I n v e n t o r y  417,595  530,632  376,014

Other current assets  2,831,515  2,751,175  2,626,789

Allowance for doubtful
accounts  - 572,725  - 569,845  - 490,153

Total Current Assets  41,145,083 43.1 35,918,224 42.0 35,165,921 40.1

Ⅱ F i x e d  A s s e t s

(1） Tangible Fixed Assets *1

 Rental equipment  14,233,517  10,670,114  12,932,042

 Buildings and structures  5,957,678  5,654,104  5,825,344

 Land *3 24,246,472  24,381,774  24,381,774

Other tangible fixed
assets *3 2,572,287  2,445,952  2,603,721

 Total Tangible Fixed
Assets  47,009,955  43,151,946  45,742,882

(2) Intangible Fixed Assets  100,322  108,188  97,367

(3) Investments and Other
Assets  7,685,843  7,224,758  7,390,949

 Allowance for doubtful
accounts  - 558,152  - 596,090  - 540,255

Reserve for investment
losses  －  - 229,402  - 229,402

 Total Investments and
Other Assets  7,127,691  6,399,264  6,621,291

 Total Fixed Assets  54,237,969 56.9 49,659,400 58.0 52,461,541 59.9

 Total Assets  95,383,053 100.0 85,577,625 100.0 87,627,462 100.0

 Summary of Company Interim Financial Statements, FY ending October 31, 2004
P. 40

   (Unit: Thousands of yen)

End of Prior Fiscal Year
Interim Period

(As of April 30, 2003)

End of Current Fiscal
Year Interim Period

(As of April 30, 2004)

Prior Fiscal Year
Summary Balance Sheet
(As of October 31, 2003)

Period

Category Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

 ( L i a b i l i t i e s )  ％  ％  ％

Ⅰ Current Liabil it ies

Notes payable, trade  7,897,457  7,738,928  7,387,353

Accounts payable, trade  1,851,232  2,182,236  3,048,841

Short-term bank loans  9,761,000  10,356,000  9,576,000

Convertible bonds to be
redeemed within one year  4,098,000  －  －

Accounts payable, other  6,695,454  4,715,460  5,785,173

Corporate taxes payable  772,739  636,363  644,977

Accrued bonuses to
employees  485,441  449,264  428,739

Equipment notes payable  389,494  93,278  362,936

Other current liabilities  573,695  554,106  522,736

Total Current Liabilities  32,524,514 34.1 26,725,637 31.2 27,756,758 31.7

Ⅱ Long-term Liabilities

Long-term bank loans  22,780,000  21,104,000  20,592,000

Long-term accrued
expenses  6,544,868  3,532,304  5,321,023

Accrued employees
retirement benefits  1,731,729  1,184,745  1,776,890

Retirement allowance to
directors and auditors  176,085  72,746  176,210

Total Long-term Liabilities  31,232,683 32.7 25,893,796 30.3 27,866,123 31.8

Total Liabilities  63,757,198 66.8 52,619,433 61.5 55,622,882 63.5

 Summary of Company Interim Financial Statements, FY ending October 31, 2004
P. 41

   (Unit: Thousands of yen)

End of Prior Fiscal Year
Interim Period

(As of April 30, 2003)

End of Current Fiscal
Year Interim Period

(As of April 30, 2004)

Prior Fiscal Year
Summary Balance Sheet
(As of October 31, 2003)

Period

Category Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

 （Shareholders’ Equity） ％  ％  ％  ％

Ⅰ Common stock  8,596,737 9.0 8,596,737 10.0 8,596,737 9.8

Ⅱ Capital surplus

 Additional paid-in capital  9,720,343  9,720,343  9,720,343

 Total capital surplus  9,720,343 10.2 9,720,343 11.4 9,720,343 11.1

Ⅲ Earned surplus

 Legal earned surplus  1,372,487  1,375,287  1,375,287

 General reserve  10,900,000  11,281,684  10,981,684

Unappropriated retained
earnings (interim period)  1,293,643  1,519,528  1,140,402

 Total earned surplus  13,566,131 14.3 14,176,500 16.6 13,497,374 15.4

Ⅳ
Valuation difference on other
negotiable  - 91,375 -0.1 643,902 0.7 367,442 0.4

Ⅴ Treasury stock  -165,981 -0.2 -179,292 -0.2 -177,318 -0.2

Total Shareholders’ Equity  31,625,855 33.2 32,958,191 38.5 32,004,580 36.5

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity  95,383,053 100.0 85,577,625 100.0 87,627,462 100.0

 Summary of Company Interim Financial Statements, FY ending October 31, 2004
P. 42

 2. Comparative Statements of Income   (Unit: Thousands of yen)

Prior Fiscal Year Interim
Period

(From November 1, 2002
to April 30, 2003)

Current Fiscal Year
Interim Period

(From November 1, 2003
to April 30, 2004)

Prior Fiscal Year
Summary Statement of

Income
(From November 1, 2002

to October 31, 2003)

Period

Category

Amount Percent Amount Percent Amount Percent

   ％  ％  ％

Ⅰ Operating revenues  30,643,479 100.0 29,726,200 100.0 60,494,281 100.0

Ⅱ Cost of revenues  23,058,298 75.2 22,481,134 75.6 46,694,601 77.2

 Gross profit  7,585,180 24.8 7,245,066 24.4 13,799,680 22.8

Ⅲ
Selling, general and
administrative expenses  5,937,367 19.4 5,903,507 19.9 11,449,012 18.9

 Operating income  1,647,813 5.4 1,341,558 4.5 2,350,667 3.9

Ⅳ
Non-operating
revenues *1 240,563 0.8 262,784 0.9 609,144 1.0

Ⅴ
Non-operating
expenses *2 267,386 0.9 271,773 0.9 512,783 0.8

 Ordinary income  1,620,990 5.3 1,332,569 4.5 2,447,028 4.1

Ⅵ Extraordinary profits *3 24,831 0.1 612,176 2.0 49,952 0.1

Ⅶ Extraordinary losses  295,931 1.0 95,958 0.3 640,169 1.1

 Income before taxes and
adjustments  1,349,890 4.4 1,848,787 6.2 1,856,811 3.1

Corporate, local and
business taxes  749,641 2.4 597,617 2.0 1,031,595 1.7

Adjustment for corporate
and other taxes  -104,396 -0.3 256,897 0.9 -128,717 -0.2

 Net income  704,644 2.3 994,271 3.3 953,933 1.6

Profit carry-forward from
prior period  588,999  557,483  588,999

 Cash dividends  －  －  268,978

Loss on elimination of stock
of affiliated company as a
result of merger

 －  32,226  133,551

 Unappropriated retained
earnings  1,293,643  1,519,528  1,140,402

 Summary of Company Interim Financial Statements, FY ending October 31, 2004
P. 43

 3. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements and Significant Accounting Policies